

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4711/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 31/01/2011 in SA No. 61/2011
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SHIV MANORATH SHUKLA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 18885 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18899 of 2011

(With office report)

Date: 16/08/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Adv. (NP)

In SLP (C)18899/2011 Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv. (NP)

In SLP(C) 18885/2011 Mr. Ritesh Kumar Pandey, adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.

In SLP(C) 4711/11 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 4711/2011

Perused the letter.

Learned counsel for the respondents prays for time to file counter affidavit. Let him do so within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if necessary, may be filed within four weeks thereafter.

..2/-

: 2 :

SLP(C) No. 18885/2011

Issue fresh notice to the respondents. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

SLP(C) No. 18899/2011

As per office report, notice could not be issued for want of process fee. Even today, counsel for the petitioners is not present. Accordingly, the special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master